

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

DR. ANDREW K. FOX,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF AUSTIN and JOEL G. BAKER,
in his individual capacity,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00835-DAE

Hon. David A. Ezra

**Plaintiff's Brief in Support of
His Motion for Summary
Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Factual and Procedural Background 2

Legal Standard 6

Argument and Authorities 6

I. All of Dr. Fox’s claims trigger strict scrutiny. 7

 A. Dr. Fox’s free-speech claim triggers strict scrutiny because
 Defendants engaged in viewpoint discrimination..... 7

 1. Defendants fired Dr. Fox because of his viewpoint..... 9

 2. Dr. Fox’s blog was not about the Austin Fire Department..... 11

 3. Defendants’ inconsistencies show they acted solely because
 of Dr. Fox’s views, not out of concern for the disruption of the
 Austin Fire Department..... 13

 4. Defendants manufactured the only disruption they can show.. 15

 B. Dr. Fox’s free-exercise claim triggers strict scrutiny because
 Defendants’ actions were directed at religious speech. 17

 C. Dr. Fox’s Texas Religious Freedom and Restoration Act claim
 triggers strict scrutiny. 19

II. Defendants’ actions fail to satisfy strict scrutiny..... 20

III. Defendants’ actions also fail to satisfy the *Pickering* balancing test..... 24

 1. Dr. Fox wrote his blog as a public citizen about a topic of
 public concern, so Defendants have a heavier burden to
 show disruption. 25

 2. Dr. Fox wrote his blog off-site and off-duty. 27

 3. Defendants manufactured complaints about Dr. Fox’s views,
 which does not satisfy *Pickering* balancing..... 28

4.	Mere offense is not enough disruption to tip the scales of <i>Pickering</i> balancing.	28
5.	Chaplains regularly hold views that others could find controversial.	29
	Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Authority of Allegheny County,
39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 8

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Bachellar v. Maryland,
397 U.S. 564 (1970) 28

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 20

Barr v. City of Sinton,
295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) 19, 20

Beattie v. Madison County School District,
254 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2001) 8

Brady v. Fort Bend County,
145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998) 27

Branton v. City of Dallas,
272 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2001) 16, 28

Brown v. Entertainment Merchant Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 22

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 18, 29

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 25, 26, 27

Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114,
56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022) 16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 27

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 19

Feiner v. New York,
340 U.S. 315 (1951) 28

Freeman v. Califano,
574 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1978) 7

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 13, 25

Garza v. Escobar,
972 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020) 27

Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Company,
218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000) 6

Gonzalez v. Benavides,
774 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985) 17

Graziosi v. City of Greenville Mississippi,
775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023) 29

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 15, 21

James v. Texas Collin County,
535 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008) 8

Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 26

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 17, 18, 26, 28

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.2004) 7, 24, 25

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014) 25

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Limited v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 18, 19, 30

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 7, 9, 14, 15

McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 30

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 24

Melzer v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York,
336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003) 28, 29

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) 17, 19, 20

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 26

Moss v. Ole South Real Estate, Inc.,
933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991) 21

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 8

Munroe v. Centennial Bucks School District,
805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Oct. 25, 2019) 28, 29

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 13, 14

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 8, 12, 26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 7, 20

Riley’s American Heritage Farms v. Elsasser,
32 F.4th 707, 726 (9th Cir. 2022) 27

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 7

Sexton v. Martin,
210 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2000) 28

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), *as revised* (Oct. 30, 2020) 20

Street v. New York,
394 U.S. 576 (1969) 9

Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014) 22

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 11

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 7

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 110.003(a) 19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 110.003(b) 19

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary,
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/apology> 11

EEOC, *Compliance Manual* § 12-IV(B)(1) (1/15/21) 28

EEOC, *Compliance Manual* § 12-IV(B)(4) (1/15/21) 29

Katie Barnes, *Transgender athlete laws by state: Legislation, science, more*,
ESPN (Aug. 24, 2023), <https://bit.ly/48Lq5tJ> 3, 26

Matt Lavietes, *Most Americans oppose including trans athletes in sports, poll finds*,
NBC NEWS (June 12, 2023), <https://bit.ly/4bbxZRu> 3

Press Release, Governor Abbott Signs Vital Save Women’s Sports Act (June
15, 2023), <https://bit.ly/49x0rci> 3

The Editors, *Biden’s Pretzel Logic on Men in Women’s Sports*, NATIONAL
REVIEW (Apr. 12, 2023), <https://bit.ly/48dLoDh> 3
